BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Resolution by St. Lucie) DOCKET NO. 911011-TL Board of County Commissioners for) ORDER NO. PSC-92-0661A extended area service between Ft.) Pierce and South Port St. Lucie.)

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0661A-FOF-TL ISSUED: 08/25/92

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

e . Ina

By Order No. PSC-92-0661-FOF-TL, issued July 15, 1992, we proposed requiring that two calling areas be combined into one local rate group.

Subsequently, it came to our attention that page 5 of the Order contains a typographical error. Presently, the first sentence of the last paragraph on page 5 of the Order reads:

> We note that the addition of the North Port St. Lucie access lines will not affect local subscriber rates in the Hobe Sound exchange and that adding South Port St. Lucie and Hobe Sound will not change the Fort Pierce exchange's rate group.

That sentence should actually read:

We note that the addition of the North Port St. Lucie access lines will not affect local subscriber rates in the Hobe Sound exchange and that adding South Port St. Lucie will not change the Fort Pierce exchange's rate group.

Accordingly, Order No. PSC-92-0661-FOF-TL shall be so amended.

Based on the foregoiong, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No.PSC-92-0661-FOF-TL is hereby amended to the extent set forth herein. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-92-0661-FOF-TL is affirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09651 AUG 25 1992

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTIN

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0661A-FOF-TL DOCKET NO. 911011-TL PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 25th day of August, 1992.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

by: <u>May Jupp</u> Chief, Bureau of Records

ABG